Notes of the Livelihoods and Resilience Sector Working Group (LRSWG) Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th April 2023 
Venue: Golf Course Hotel, Kampala and Online(MSTeams)
Agenda
1.  Opening and welcome remarks from the chair
2. [bookmark: _Hlk131601685]Presentation on GRF (Proposed Timelines)- CRRF Secretariat
3. [bookmark: _Hlk131601732]Remarks on the Proposed process– LRSWG Chairs
4. Briefing on the LRS technical group meeting discussions and Propositions
5. Next Steps/ Way forward Remarks- LRSWG Chairs
Highlights from the meeting
1. Opening remarks and welcome remarks from the Co-chairs
· The LRSWG Co-chairs, Lilian Otiego- Snr. Development Officer at UNHCR and Paul Mwirichia- Ag.Refugee Response Director at WVI,  thanked participants for finding time to participate in the  meeting
· Explained that the meeting was convened to initiate for joint planning with partners for the Livelihoods roundtable at the Global Refugee Forum 2023 scheduled for the first week of December 2023

2. Presentation on GRF (Proposed Timelines)– by Godfrey Ariong, Livelihoods Officer at the CRRF Secretariat
· Uganda will Co-convene the Global Refugee Forum 2023 with the theme: Uganda, the World’s Model for the Refugee Response- Let’s make it sustainable 
 The thematic areas are:
· Increasing Resilience and Self-reliance 
· Engagement around climate action and energy
· Sharing rather than shifting burdens: Moving from humanitarian -financed parallel systems to government planning
· Durable solutions , a key pillar but unmatched attention in Uganda refugee response
· Localizing the refugee response: strengthening the role of and impact of national responders.
The objectives of the technical round table on livelihoods are:
· To derive at a joint situational analysis regarding livelihoods of refugees and host communities
· To identify main challenges and opportunities concerning livelihoods and employment  
· To outline priority areas for strategic support that may serve as pointers for possible pledges by GoU and partners (political, financial and technical)
The Road map for the Global Refugee Forum 2023 is as follows:
	Key activities and events
	Timeline
	Lead agency

	GRF Task Force established and operational
	January 2023 
	OPM

	GRF Co-Convenorship launched
	28 February 2023
	TF

	Roadmap for Co-Convenorship updated
	March 2023
	CRRF/DOR/US/DRDIP 

	Meeting with sector leads
	21 March 2023
	TF

	Extended Inter Sector Dialogue to prepare for roundtables
	13-14 April 2023
	TF / MDAs

	Roundtables
	May – Oct, 2023
	MDAs

	Pre-GRF Conference
	End October
	CRRF/DOR

	Logistical and coordination Readiness to the GRF
	November 2023
	TF 

	Pre-departure in country Meeting 
	1st Week of December 2023
	Ministers/TF 



3. Remarks on the Proposed process– LRSWG Chairs

The technical sub-group  of LRSWG met at UNHCR on and proposed the following work streams for the Livelihoods round table:
I. Priority Sector Approaches-  Market Systems Development  and the Ultra-Poor Graduation Model
II. Support Viable Value Chain- Large Scale Food Production and water for production
III. Private Sector Engagement 
IV. Employment Promotion ( market-driven skills training )

4. Briefing on the LRS technical group meeting discussions and Propositions
The  work streams were discussed and organizations volunteered to join the discussions in the work streams as follows:
	
	Work streams
	Organizations

	1.
	Priority Sector Approaches 

	Market Systems Development : 

	DAI(lead), SWISS Contact, ILO

	
	
	Ultra Poor Graduation Model :
	Trickle Up(lead), AVSI ,DRC, UNHCR , WFP, Village Enterprise


	2.
	Viable Value Chains
	· Large Scale Food Production
· Water for Production

	UNDP( lead) NURI, FAO, WVI , , CARITAS, WFP , ULEARN , ENABLE,SCI

	3.
	Private Sector Engagement
	PSFU(lead), UGAFODE, Opportunity Bank, ENABLE

	4.
	Employment Promotion ( Market Driven Trainings /Skilling )
	ENABLE(lead), ULEARN,PHB,ILO, IRC




In addition, the following  issues should be considered in the work streams
· Government participation in the  preparations for the livelihoods roundtable discussions
· Investment in water for Production is critical to mitigate effects of climate change 
· High dependency ratio among refugee households.
· Investment infrastructure- electricity, telecoms, roads,etc  is critical for economic development in refugee hosting districts 
· Interrelationship between natural resource-based livelihoods and the environment 
· Pendulum  movement of refugees between the settlements in Uganda and South Sudan, thus need for cross border engagement
· Research in agriculture by IITA and others, including on CSA technologies, can inform the dialogue
· Include findings from FEWSNET reports in the contextual analysis

5. Next Steps/ Way forward Remarks- from LRSWG Chairs
· Marijke(ULEARN) will share a form for individuals to sign up for the discussion groups/work streams 
· The groups will meet separately, then convene in mid-May to review progress
· The meeting with government and the first-round table will be held on 30th of May. 
Annex : Participants list
	S/NO.
	Name
	Organization 
	E-mail 

	1. 
	Paul Mwirichia
	WVI
	Paul_Mwirichia@wvi.org

	2. 
	Adotu Daniel
	DRC
	adotu.daniel@nrc.no

	3. 
	ARINDA Finnah 
	ECHO 
	finnah.arinda@echofield.eu

	4. 
	Jimmy James Kokedieny
	DRC
	jimmy.kokedieny@drc.ngo

	5. 
	Patrick Marvin Odoch
	AVSI
	patrick.odoch@avsi.org

	6. 
	Peter Dema
	DRC
	peter.dema@drc.ngo

	7. 
	Christian Schniepper
	WHH
	Christian.Schniepper@welthungerhilfe.de

	8. 
	Mugabi, Nelson Kamira
	GIZ
	

	9. 
	Margiotta, Sarah 
	IITA
	S.Margiotta@cgiar.org

	10. 
	Juma Afidra
	USAID
	jafidra@usaid.gov

	11. 
	Nandora, Christine
	SCI
	christine.nandora@savethechildren.org

	12. 
	Muhangi John Mary
	ARC
	MuhangiJ@arcrelief.org

	13. 
	Jimmy Bitek
	ARC
	jimmy.akena@drc.ngo

	14. 
	Robert Okello
	Oxfam
	Robert.Okello@oxfam.org

	15. 
	Diletta Bartolozzi
	LWF
	diletta.bartolozzi@lutheranworld.org

	16. 
	Joseph Odumna
	
	Joseph.Odumna@kirkonulkomaanapu.fi

	17. 
	Godfrey ARIONG
	CRRF /WFP
	godfrey.ariong@wfp.org

	18. 
	Ignatius Wangwe
	AVSI
	Ignatius.wangwe@avsi.org

	19. 
	Judith Akite
	
	judith@mondoMTU.onmicrosoft.com

	20. 
	Gerald Peter Emoyo
	UNHCR
	emoyo@unhcr.org

	21. 
	Lilian Achieng Otiego
	UNHCR
	OTIEGO@unhcr.org

	22. 
	Sam Businge
	ADRA
	sam@adraUGANDA.org

	23. 
	Lutalo, Fred 
	GIZ
	fred.lutalo@giz.de

	24. 
	Tamsin Scurfield
	Opportunity 
	tscurfield@opportunity.org

	25. 
	Stephen Opio
	ILO
	opio@ilo.org

	26. 
	Nantume, Winnie
	SCI
	winnie.nantume@savethechildren.org

	27. 
	OKELLO, J.A.
	
	ja.okello@minbuza.nl

	28. 
	Cecilie GUNDERSEN
	WFP
	cecilie.gundersen@wfp.org

	29. 
	Vusia, Roselyn Davina 
	GIZ
	roselyn.vusia@giz.de

	30. 
	Koku, Mercy
	SCI
	mercy.koku@savethechildren.org

	31. 
	Innocent Cwinyai
	AVSI
	Innocent.Cwinyai@avsi.org

	32. 
	Raymond Mukisa
	UNDP
	raymond.mukisa@undp.org



2

